1  Whether reporters of Local Papers may be allowed to see the judgment? No .   

the Negotiable Instruments Act, 1881, having been filed against 

the petitioner by respondent No.1, he has been convicted and 

sentenced to undergo simple imprisonment for one year and to 

pay compensation of `4,25,000/- (four lac twenty five thousand) 

to the complainant (respondent No.1), vide judgment/order dated 

23.04.2012/02.05.2012, passed by the learned Judicial 

Magistrate 1
st
 Class, Court No.(3), Shimla, H.P.  Being aggrieved, 

he has preferred an appeal and the same is pending in the Court

[...]

of the learned Sessions Judge, Shimla.  While admitting the 

appeal, the learned Sessions Judge has been pleased to stay 

execution of the substantive sentence imposed upon the 

petitioner, as aforesaid subject to depositing the cheque amount 

of  `3,75,000/- (three lac seventy five thousand) and executing 

personal and surety bonds  of `50,000/- each to the satisfaction 

of the learned trial court within one month from the date of order, 

that is, 30.05.2012, undertaking to abide by the decision in 

appeal and to appear and receive sentence in case he does not